Government of Western Australia
Department of Justice
Corrective Services

Quarterly Statistics - Adult Community
2017 - Quarter 2

Quarterly Statistics reports numbers of adults and young people who are in the care of the
Department, either in custody or in the community, on a quarterly basis.

Quarterly Statistics

The statistics provided in this report are census data current at midnight at the end of the last
day of each quarter and comparison data for the same quarter of previous years. It also includes
trend information for each quarter for the previous 5 years.

Whilst the statistics are accurate as at the time of data extraction, the data systems are dynamic
and are subject to updates and data integrity improvements. For this reason, data may change
slightly from month to month or quarter to quarter.

All data are sourced from the Corrective Services Reporting Framework
Adult Offenders Managed in the Community

The Department operates 26 community correction centres (7 metropolitan and 19 regional) in
WA.

Table 1: Summary of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community
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30 Jun 2017 4,142 1,174 1,668 3,638 5,318
30 Jun 2016 3,734 1,046 1,391 3,379 4,780
30 Jun 2015 3,363 1,018 1,444 2,934 4,382
30 Jun 2014 3,241 915 1,382 2,771 4,156
30 Jun 2013 3,320 1,032 1,494 2,856 4,352
30 Jun 2012 3,167 899 1,385 2,681 4,066
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' Total includes persons whose aboriginality or gender is unknown.
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Table 2:  Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Gender

T S R N

30 Jun 2017
31 Mar 2017
31 Dec 2016
30 Sep 2016
30 Jun 2016
31 Mar 2016
31 Dec 2015
30 Sep 2015
30 Jun 2015
31 Mar 2015
31 Dec 2014
30 Sep 2014
30 Jun 2014
31 Mar 2014
31 Dec 2013
30 Sep 2013
30 Jun 2013
31 Mar 2013
31 Dec 2012
30 Sep 2012
30 Jun 2012

4,142
4,028
3,992
3,855
3,734
3,600
3,578
3,476
3,363
3,236
3,135
3,128
3,241
3,340
3,317
3,380
3,320
3,207
3,024
3,099
3,167

1,174
1,166
1,162
1,113
1,046
980
1,050
1,031
1,018
988
946
914
915
983
998
1,051
1,032
985
902
912
899

5,318
5,196
5,154
4,968
4,780
4,580
4,628
4,507
4,382
4,225
4,081
4,042
4,156
4,323
4,315
4,431
4,352
4,192
3,926
4,011
4,066

2 Total includes persons whose gender is unknown.
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Table 3: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Aboriginality

30 Jun 2017 1,668 3,638 5,318
31 Mar 2017 1,616 3,561 5,196
31 Dec 2016 1,533 3,606 5,154
30 Sep 2016 1,439 3,516 4,968
30 Jun 2016 1,391 3,379 4,780
31 Mar 2016 1,386 3,187 4,580
31 Dec 2015 1,472 3,150 4,628
30 Sep 2015 1,433 3,069 4,507
30 Jun 2015 1,444 2,934 4,382
31 Mar 2015 1,353 2,871 4,225
31 Dec 2014 1,329 2,750 4,081
30 Sep 2014 1,331 2,708 4,042
30 Jun 2014 1,382 2,771 4,156
31 Mar 2014 1,462 2,859 4,323
31 Dec 2013 1,433 2,878 4,315
30 Sep 2013 1,522 2,904 4,431
30 Jun 2013 1,494 2,856 4,352
31 Mar 2013 1,453 2,738 4,192
31 Dec 2012 1,353 2,573 3,926
30 Sep 2012 1,400 2,611 4,011
30 Jun 2012 1,385 2,681 4,066

3 Total includes persons whose aboriginality is unknown.
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Table 4: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Aboriginality and Gender

Aboriginal Non-Aboriginal
mm
30 Jun 2017 1,215 1,668 2,919 719 3,638
31 Mar 2017 1,156 458 1,616 2,858 703 3,561
31 Dec 2016 1,079 454 1,533 2,903 703 3,606
30 Sep 2016 1,009 430 1,439 2,837 679 3,516
30 Jun 2016 983 408 1,391 2,744 635 3,379
31 Mar 2016 1,006 380 1,386 2,588 599 3,187
31 Dec 2015 1,036 436 1,472 2,538 612 3,150
30 Sep 2015 1,007 426 1,433 2,467 602 3,069
30 Jun 2015 1,019 425 1,444 2,341 592 2,934
31 Mar 2015 951 402 1,353 2,285 585 2,871
31 Dec 2014 925 404 1,329 2,208 542 2,750
30 Sep 2014 942 389 1,331 2,184 524 2,708
30 Jun 2014 982 400 1,382 2,256 515 2,771
31 Mar 2014 1,015 447 1,462 2,323 536 2,859
31 Dec 2013 991 442 1,433 2,324 554 2,878
30 Sep 2013 1,045 477 1,522 2,332 572 2,904
30 Jun 2013 1,042 452 1,494 2,277 579 2,856
31 Mar 2013 1,017 436 1,453 2,189 549 2,738
31 Dec 2012 957 396 1,353 2,067 506 2,573
30 Sep 2012 1,003 397 1,400 2,096 515 2,611
30 Jun 2012 1,002 383 1,385 2,165 516 2,681

4 Total includes persons whose aboriginality or gender is unknown.
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Table 5: Number of Commencements and Terminations of Adult Offenders

Managed in the Community by Gender

Community Corrections
Commencements
Quarter m Female Total® m Female

Jun 2017
Mar 2017
Dec 2016
Sep 2016
Jun 2016
Mar 2016
Dec 2015
Sep 2015
Jun 2015
Mar 2015
Dec 2014
Sep 2014
Jun 2014
Mar 2014
Dec 2013
Sep 2013
Jun 2013
Mar 2013
Dec 2012
Sep 2012
Jun 2012

1,794
1,739
1,739
1,713
1,714
1,606
1,611
1,559
1,510
1,458
1,344
1,307
1,354
1,462
1,370
1,440
1,512
1,505
1,305
1,385
1,436

475
478
464
521
468
348
454
439
436
428
428
420
400
411
383
449
476
440
400
435
429

2,270
2,219
2,203
2,234
2,182
1,954
2,065
1,998
1,946
1,887
1,772
1,727
1,754
1,873
1,753
1,889
1,988
1,945
1,705
1,820
1,865

Community Corrections

Terminations

1,682
1,731
1,645
1,611
1,594
1,602
1,523
1,460
1,389
1,355
1,369
1,434
1,467
1,438
1,450
1,383
1,416
1,354
1,399
1,461
1,392

470
473
419
472
407
414
439
422
400
381
396
425
459
442
439
433
435
360
422
431
445

2,153
2,204
2,064
2,083
2,001
2,016
1,962
1,883
1,789
1,736
1,765
1,859
1,926
1,880
1,889
1,816
1,851
1,714
1,821
1,892
1,837

5 Total includes persons whose gender is unknown.

Uncontrolled document when printed

Page 5 of 10



Table 6: Number of Commencements and Terminations of Adult Offenders
Managed in the Community by Aboriginality

Community Corrections Community Corrections
Commencements Terminations

Quarter

Aboriginal

Non-
Aboriginal

Aboriginal

Non-
Aboriginal

Jun 2017
Mar 2017
Dec 2016
Sep 2016
Jun 2016
Mar 2016
Dec 2015
Sep 2015
Jun 2015
Mar 2015
Dec 2014
Sep 2014
Jun 2014
Mar 2014
Dec 2013
Sep 2013
Jun 2013
Mar 2013
Dec 2012
Sep 2012
Jun 2012

791
802
763
756
724
637
752
721
784
723
665
654
688
773
658
751
807
800
700
786
760

1,473
1,403
1,436
1,473
1,449
1,311
1,308
1,271
1,157
1,163
1,106
1,068
1,064
1,097
1,094
1,133
1,179
1,140
1,005
1,033
1,102

2,270
2,219
2,203
2,234
2,182
1,954
2,065
1,998
1,946
1,887
1,772
1,727
1,754
1,873
1,753
1,889
1,988
1,945
1,705
1,820
1,865

742
732
680
734
729
728
730
748
699
711
686
714
766
759
763
729
781
715
766
782
780

1,399
1,462
1,382
1,345
1,267
1,283
1,228
1,130
1,088
1,023
1,076
1,140
1,159
1,116
1,124
1,085
1,069
995
1,055
1,109
1,053

2,153
2,204
2,064
2,083
2,001
2,016
1,962
1,883
1,789
1,736
1,765
1,859
1,926
1,880
1,889
1,816
1,851
1,714
1,821
1,892
1,837

6 Total includes persons whose aboriginality is unknown.
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Table 7: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Age

30 Jun 2017 1,290 1,928 1,712 5,318
31 Mar 2017 1,256 1,928 1,649 363 5,196
31 Dec 2016 1,255 1,896 1,616 387 5,154
30 Sep 2016 1,193 1,857 1,549 369 4,968
30 Jun 2016 1,157 1,817 1,454 352 4,780
31 Mar 2016 1,127 1,741 1,376 336 4,580
31 Dec 2015 1,119 1,760 1,418 331 4,628
30 Sep 2015 1,145 1,677 1,374 311 4,507
30 Jun 2015 1,143 1,599 1,358 282 4,382
31 Mar 2015 1,118 1,532 1,308 267 4,225
31 Dec 2014 1,113 1,451 1,259 258 4,081
30 Sep 2014 1,141 1,435 1,213 253 4,042
30 Jun 2014 1,182 1,471 1,236 267 4,156
31 Mar 2014 1,219 1,535 1,289 280 4,323
31 Dec 2013 1,247 1,510 1,273 285 4,315
30 Sep 2013 1,302 1,542 1,305 282 4,431
30 Jun 2013 1,297 1,487 1,292 276 4,352
31 Mar 2013 1,260 1,407 1,245 280 4,192
31 Dec 2012 1,232 1,330 1,116 248 3,926
30 Sep 2012 1,265 1,389 1,104 253 4,011
30 Jun 2012 1,326 1,365 1,121 254 4,066
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Table 8: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Most Serious

Offence Category (ANZSOC)

ANZSOC Division |30 Jun 2012|30 Jun 2013|30 Jun 2014 |30 Jun 201530 Jun 2016|30 Jun 2017

Homicide and Related
Offences

Acts Intended to
Cause Injury

Sexual Assault and
Related Offences

Dangerous or
Negligent Acts
Endangering Persons

Abduction,
Harassment and Other
Offences Against the
Person

Robbery, Extortion and
Related Offences

Unlawful Entry With
Intent/Burglary, Break
and Enter

Theft and Related
Offences

Fraud, Deception and
Related Offences

lllicit Drug Offences

Prohibited and
Regulated Weapons
And Explosives
Offences

Property Damage and
Environmental
Pollution

Public Order Offences

Traffic and Vehicle
Regulatory Offences

Offences Against
Justice Procedures,
Government Security
and Government
Operations

Miscellaneous
Offences

31

1,334

186

120

112

147

440

285

228

334

35

177

62

151

268

156

1,351

201

162

125

152

485

350

221

384

43

155

85

152

346

104

1,276

167

136

136

133

438

340

244

399

31

181

79

147

304

105

1,243

176

176

153

124

480

351

271

435

61

176

73

167

296

155

1,360

158

195

165

133

508

433

304

549

63

216

71

127

348

94

Results in the above table are not comparable to results published prior to 30 June 2017.

Uncontrolled document when printed

1,566

203

203

211

169

585

448

313

591

66

214

57

117

343

185
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Table 9:

Census Date

30 Jun 2017
31 Mar 2017
31 Dec 2016
30 Sep 2016
30 Jun 2016
31 Mar 2016
31 Dec 2015
30 Sep 2015
30 Jun 2015
31 Mar 2015
31 Dec 2014
30 Sep 2014
30 Jun 2014
31 Mar 2014
31 Dec 2013
30 Sep 2013
30 Jun 2013
31 Mar 2013
31 Dec 2012
30 Sep 2012
30 Jun 2012

387
388
431
455
418
454
457
398
340
328
326
309
338
338
335
340
340
321
286
284
259

Court Order

4,053
3,976
3,889
3,775
3,706
3,494
3,519
3,443
3,336
3,263
3,221
3,194
3,271
3,424
3,450
3,556
3,471
3,346
3,222
3,243
3,298

Early Release

Order

809
779
810
752
706
700
679
645
665
615
535
519
531
562
581
569
531
487
448
455
420

Post Sentence
Order

24
25
23
23
23
26
27
24
22
22
23
26
26
25
24
20
19
19
18
19
18

Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Order Category’

Work and
Development
Order

218
168
153
137
103
81
123
147
149
102
85
118
115
91
55
73
117
129
77
133
168

7

Totals of each order category may not tally to the total number of offenders in Table 1 as an offender can be

sentenced with multiple orders across different order categories.
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Definitions

Terms below are used across the Corrective Quarterly Statistics reports and may not necessarily appear in this

report.

Aboriginal

Aboriginality
ANZSOC
ANZSOC Division
Census

Commencement

Community Corrections
Order

Formalised Diversionary
Service

Juvenile Justice Team
Referral
Managed in the Community

Most Serious Offence

Non-Aboriginal
Other YJS Services

Termination

Young Person

Uncontrolled document when printed

Persons who have identified themselves as being of Aboriginal and/or Torres
Strait Islander descent.

The term 'origin' when used in the context of the ABS Standard Indigenous
Question, relates to a person's Australian Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander
descent and for some, but not all, their cultural identity.

Whether or not someone identifies as being of Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait
Islander descent.

Australian and New Zealand Standard Offence Classification is a hierarchical
classification of offences developed by the Australian Bureau of Statistics.

Sixteen high level categories for offences classified within the Australian and New
Zealand Standard Offence Classification.

A count (usually of people) taken at the end of the day.

The opening of a community corrections order or diversionary service based on
the date it comes into effect, which is either the date the order or service was
issued or the date it was prescribed to commence.

An order issued by a Court of Law, or other authority, for the management of
someone either on bail, under sentence or post-sentence in the community. For
example: Bail Orders, Community Based Orders, Intensive Supervision Orders,
Work and Development Orders, Early Release Orders (Parole and Supervised
Release Orders) and Post Sentence Orders.

A formalised process that attempts to divert a young person from the court system
to a Juvenile Justice Team, which includes juvenile justice team referrals and
court conferencing referrals.

Diversion of a young person from the court system to a Juvenile Justice Team.

Any person being managed by the Department under a community corrections
order, diversionary service or other YJS service.

The offence considered the most serious in a group of offences, as determined by
a classification authority.

An ethnicity other than Aboriginal.

Includes a range of services covering support, advice, diversion and management
plans.

The closing of a community based order or diversionary service due to it being
successfully completed, expiring, cancelled for failing to meet the requirements or
for reoffending, or closed for other administrative reasons.

As defined in the Young Offenders Act;
(a) a person who has not reached the age of 18 years; or
(b) a person to whom [the] Act applies because of section 4 [of the Act];
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